

No. 15-118

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
RANDOLPH J. ORTEGA
Counsel of Record
GABRIEL PEREZ
ORTEGA MCGLASHAN HICKS
& PEREZ PLLC
609 Myrtle
El Paso, TX 79901
Tel. (915) 542-1883
randyortega@ellisandortega.com

LOUIS ELIAS LOPEZ, JR.
416 N. Stanton St.,
Suite 400
El Paso, TX 79901
Tel. (915) 543-9800
llopez@lelopezlaw.com

FELIX VALENZUELA
221 N. Kansas, 1200
El Paso, TX 79901
Tel. (915) 209-2719
felix@valenzuela-law.com

Counsel for Respondent

January 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. The Fourth Amendment’s prohibition on the unjustified use of deadly force does not apply in the cross-border shooting of a Mexican civilian on Mexican soil by a United States federal agent	6
A. The Petitioners’ claim for Fourth Amendment protection was answered in <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i>	6
B. The border area located in Mexico where Petitioner was standing when he was shot is not <i>de facto</i> United States territory and the United States does not exercise complete control over the Mexican land	11
C. The Petitioners’ position would create Fourth Amendment jurisprudence that would have significant and deleterious consequences for the United States government when conducting activities beyond its boundaries	15
II. Agent Mesa is entitled to qualified immunity	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. <i>Bivens</i> is not applicable to the facts of this case	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	19, 22
<i>Balzac v. Puerto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	9, 10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	21, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Strain</i> , 663 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2011)	5, 21
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 546 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	10
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	7, 10
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	10
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 136 S.Ct. 567, 193 L.Ed.2d 424, 84 USLW 3299 (2015)	4, 5, 10
<i>Hernández v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2014)	14, 15, 21
<i>Hernández v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	1, 22
<i>Igartúa v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	20
<i>In re Ross</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Jones v. Lowndes Cnty.</i> , 678 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2012)	6, 21
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	5, 21, 23
<i>Ramirez v. Martinez</i> , 716 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 21
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	8
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	19
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	19
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	10
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bean, Chanove, Cushing, de la Garza, Freeman, Haynes, & Spener, U.S. COMMISSION ON IMMIGRATION REFORM, <i>Illegal Mexican Migration & the United States/Mexico Border: The Effects of Operation Hold the Line on El Paso/Juárez</i> (1994)	12, 13, 14
R. Carillo, <i>Detienen a Agente de Vialidad en Puente Internacional</i> , <i>El Di�ario</i> , Aug. 9, 2016.....	12
E. Ivey, <i>El Paso Cop arrested after pursuing suspect into Mexico</i> , <i>El Paso Times</i> , Oct. 27, 1992.....	12
E. Ivey, <i>Mexico returns seized cop car to El Paso</i> , <i>El Paso Times</i> , Nov. 10, 1992	12
Andrew Kent, <i>Thoughts on the Briefing to Date in Hern�andez v. Mesa – The Cross-border Shooting Case</i> , <i>LawFare</i> , Dec. 27, 2016, available at www.lawfareblog.com/thoughts-briefing-date-hernandez-v-mesa-cross-border-shooting-case	15, 16
Michael Martinez & Jaqueline Hurtado, <i>Border Patrol agent shoots, kills migrant who threw rocks</i> , <i>CNN</i> , Feb. 19, 2014, www.cnn.com/2014/02/19/us/california-border-rock-throwing-death	2
